THE NAVAJO NATION LEGISLATIVE BRANCH INTERNET PUBLIC REVIEW PUBLICATION



LEGISLATION NO: _0053-22__

SPONSOR: Mark A. Freeland

TITLE: An Action Relating to the Resources and Development Committee; Approving Amendments to the Plans of Operation for the Navajo Parks and Recreation Department, the Navajo Nation Museum, and the Navajo Nation Division of Natural Resources, to Place the Museum Under the Parks and Recreation Department

Date posted: March 11, 2022 at 5:03PM

Digital comments may be e-mailed to comments@navajo-nsn.gov

Written comments may be mailed to:

Executive Director Office of Legislative Services P.O. Box 3390 Window Rock, AZ 86515 (928) 871-7586

Comments may be made in the form of chapter resolutions, letters, position papers, etc. Please include your name, position title, address for written comments; a valid e-mail address is required. Anonymous comments will not be included in the Legislation packet.

Please note: This digital copy is being provided for the benefit of the Navajo Nation chapters and public use. Any political use is prohibited. All written comments received become the property of the Navajo Nation and will be forwarded to the assigned Navajo Nation Council standing committee(s) and/or the Navajo Nation Council for review. Any tampering with public records are punishable by Navajo Nation law pursuant to 17 N.N.C. *§374 et. seq.*

LEGISLATION SUMMARY TrackingNo. 0053-02

Date: March 4, 2022

Re: AN ACT RELATING TO THE RESOURCES AND DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE; APPROVING AMENDMENTS TO THE PLANS OF OPERATION FOR THE NAVAJO PARKS AND RECREATION DEPARTMENT, THE NAVAJO NATION MUSEUM, AND THE NAVAJO NATION DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES, TO PLACE THE MUSEUM UNDER THE PARKS AND RECREATION DEPARTMENT

Purpose: to approve amendments to the Plans of Operation for Navajo Parks and Recreation, the Museum, and the Division of Natural Resources, to place the Museum under the Parks and Recreation Department.

OLC No. 21-473-1

5-DAY BILL H		nmittee
Posting End D	ng Time/Date:	
Eligible for Ac		
1	PROPOSED STANDING COMMITTEE RESOLUTION	
2	24th NAVAJO NATION COUNCIL - Fourth Year, 2022	
3	Introduced by:	
4	1.22	
5	/usa-	
6	(Prime Sponsor)	
7		
8	Tracking No0053-22	
9		
10	ANACT	
11	RELATING TO THE RESOURCES AND DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE;	
12	APPROVING AMENDMENTS TO THE PLANS OF OPERATION	
13	FOR THE NAVAJO PARKS AND RECREATION DEPARTMENT,	
14	THE NAVAJO NATION MUSEUM, AND THE NAVAJO NATION	
15	DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES, TO PLACE THE MUSEUM	
16	UNDER THE PARKS AND RECREATION DEPARTMENT	
17		
18	BE IT ENACTED:	
19		
20	SECTION ONE. AUTHORITY	
21	A. The Resources and Development Committee ("RDC") is a standing committee of the Navajo	
22	Nation Council with oversight authority over the Navajo Nation Division of Natural	
23	Resources ("DNR"). 2 N.N.C. §500(A) and 2 N.N.C. §501(C)(1).	
24	B. RDC has final approval authority for the Plans of Operation for DNR and its subordinate	
25	departments. 2 N.N.C. §501(B)(2)(g).	
26		
27	SECTION TWO. FINDINGS	
28	A. The Navajo Parks and Recreation Department ("PRD"), the Navajo Nation Museum	
29	("Museum"), and DNR, have all agreed that it is in the best interest of the Navajo Nation for	
30	the two departments under DNR, PRD and the Museum, to merge under PRD such that the	

Museum would no longer be a separate and distinct department under DNR. The Director of the Museum has prepared a memorandum, dated October 27, 2021, explaining the reasons and justification for the proposed merger. **EXHIBIT A**.

B. The proposed new Plan of Operation for PRD amends PRD's current Plan of Operation to place the Museum completely under PRD. **EXHIBIT B**.

C. PRD's new Plan of Operation would entirely rescind the Plan of Operation for the Museum and eliminate the Museum as a separate and distinct department under DNR. EXHIBIT C.D. The proposed amendment to the Plan of Operation for DNR, showing the deletion of the

Museum as a separate and distinct department, is attached hereto as EXHIBIT D.

E. An "Executive Official Review" of the proposed new Plan of Operation for PRD, which includes PRD's responsibility and authority over the Museum, was performed, and the Executive Director of DNR, the Office of Management and Budget, and the Department of Justice, all indicated that the proposed merger is "sufficient." **EXHIBIT E.**

SECTION THREE. APPROVING AMENDMENTS TO THE PLANS OF OPERATION FOR THE PARKS AND RECREATION DEPARTMENT, THE MUSEUM, AND THE DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES

A. The Navajo Nation hereby approves the amended Plan of Operation for the Navajo Nation Parks and Recreation Department, to place responsibility and management of the Museum under PRD, as shown in **EXHIBIT B**.

B. The Navajo Nation hereby approves the amended Plan of Operation for the Navajo Nation Museum, to eliminate the Museum as a department under DNR, as shown in EXHIBIT C.
C. The Navajo Nation hereby approves the amended Plan of Operation for the Navajo Nation Division of Natural Resources, to eliminate the Museum as a department under DNR, as shown in EXHIBIT D.

D. It is in the Navajo Nation's best interest to merge the Museum under the Navajo Parks and Recreation Department and place responsibility and management for the Museum upon PRD.

29 SECTION FIVE. EFFECTIVE DATE

This Act shall become effective pursuant to 2 N.N.C. §221(C) and 2 N.N.C. §501(B)(2)(g).

1	SECTION SIX. SAVING CLAUSE
2	If any portion of this Act is determined invalid by the Navajo Nation Supreme Court, or by a
3	District Court of the Navajo Nation without appeal to the Navajo Nation Supreme Court, the
4	remainder of this Act shall be the law of the Navajo Nation.
5	
6	
7	
8	
9	
10	
11	
12	
13	
14	
15	
16	
17	
18	
19	
20	
21	
22	
23	
24	
25	
26	
27	
28	
29	
30	
	Page 3 of 3 OLC No. 21-473-1

•